504718126 01/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4764848

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITY OF LEICESTER	10/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECHNELEC LIMITED
Street Address:	EDISON HOUSE, STATION APPROACH
City:	OAKHAM
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	LE15 6QW

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7429840

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: kwieber@rennerotto.com
Correspondent Name: KATHRYN WIEBER

Address Line 1: 1621 EUCLID AVE, 19TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MARSG0110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHRYN WIEBER
SIGNATURE:	/KATHRYN WIEBER/
DATE SIGNED:	01/08/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Leicester to technelec Assignment#page1.tif

source=Leicester to technelec Assignment#page2.tif

source=Leicester to technelec Assignment#page3.tif

source=Black and Decker Consent to Leicester Assignment to Technelec#page1.tif source=Black and Decker Consent to Leicester Assignment to Technelec#page2.tif

PATENT 504718126 REEL: 044561 FRAME: 0987

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 15 October 2010 BETWEEN University of Leicester of Leicester, LE1 7RH, hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part and Technelec of Edison House, Station Approach, Oakham, England, LE15 6QW (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS

- a) The Assignor is the joint applicant for a suite of patents and patent applications, including GB0221117, listed in Schedule A appended hereto ("The Patents").
- b) The Assignor wishes to assign its share of The Patents to the Assignee.

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to assign unto the Assignee the whole of its property, right, title and interest in The Patents for the consideration hereinafter appearing.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. In pursuance of this Assignment and in consideration of:
- a) the sum of one pound sterling paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as beneficial joint owner hereby assigns unto the Assignee all the benefit of its share of The Patents and any patent application or like protection based thereupon (including the right to file divisional or continuation patent applications claiming priority therefrom or based thereon), the property right title and interest therein and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or to arise therefrom to the intent that the grant of a patent on The Patents or claiming priority therefrom shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely. The Assignee shall be free to deal in and/or with The Patents as it sees fit without recourse to the Assignor.

The Assignor will, at the expense of the Assignee, do all the acts
and execute all documents which may be required in order to ensure that The
Patents shall proceed in the name of the Assignee. The Assignor hereby
warrants it is free to assign The Patents to the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Assignment the day and year first above written.

SIGNED JOY OF

For And On Behalf Of the University of Leicester

In The Presence Of

T. Goli 15/10/10

SIGNED. SIGNED 15/10/10
For And On Behalf of Technelec Limited

In The Presence Of

J.M. Fratt 15/10/10

PATENT REEL: 044561 FRAME: 0989

Schedule A

AU200369132B

CN1682431A

EP1537648A

JP2005538675T2

US7429840B

PATENT REEL: 044561 FRAME: 0990

Agreement

("B&D") of 210 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire SL1 3YD, UK and University of Leicester ("UoL") of University Road, Leicester, LE1 7RH, jointly "The Parties". The Parties have previously entered into a number of a 'Joint Development Agreements' as listed below [1]. Patent applications and Patents derived from one of the Joint Development Agreements, Motor Development V exist, "The IP" and is listed below [2]. The IP is currently jointly owned (in equal share) between B&D and UoL.

B&D understands and agrees with the UoL's intention to assign its (i.e. UoL's) share of The Patents to Technelec Limited, an English company of Edison House, Station Approach, Oakham, England, LE15 6QW.

Following the assignment, B&D confirms UoL shall be released from all obligations arising from the Joint Development Agreements as between 8&D and UoL.

For and on behalf of Black & Decker Europe

Signed.

For and on behalf of University of Leicester

1. Joint Development Agreements

Motor Development Agreement V, dated 19th February 2001.

Motor Development Agreement VI, dated 17th September 2002,

Motor Development Agreement VII, dated 27th January 2004.

AC/DC Lawnmower Development Agreement II dated May 2000.

2. The IP

AU200369132B

CN1682431A

EP1537648A

PATENT REEL: 044561 FRAME: 0991 JP2005538675T2

US7429840B

WO2004025806

GB20020021117

PATENT REEL: 044561 FRAME: 0992

RECORDED: 01/08/2018